


 

 

UM 1484 – Opposition to Petition – 1 805 Broadway St. 
Vancouver, WA  98660 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF  

OREGON 

UM 1484 

 

In the Matter of 

 

CENTURYTEL, INC. 

 

Application for an Order to Approve the 

Indirect Transfer of Control of QWEST 

CORPORATION 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

OPPOSITION TO AMENDED JOINT 

PETITION TO INTERVENE 

 

CENTURYLINK’S OPPOSITION TO 

JOINT PETITION TO INTERVENE 
 

 

CenturyLink, Inc. (“CenturyLink”) opposes the Amended Joint Petition to 

Intervene of the City of Lincoln City (the “City”) and Lincoln and Tillamook Counties 

(“Counties”, collectively, “Petitioners”) and urges the Commission to deny it.  The 

Petitioner’s intervention in this proceeding will likely cause unreasonable delay and will 

unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, and unreasonably delay the 

proceeding in violation of the OAR 860-012-0001. 

ARGUMENT 

Oregon Administrative Rule 860-012-0001 governs intervention and requires that: 

If the Commission or Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds the petitioner has 

sufficient interest in the proceeding and the petitioner's appearance and 

participation will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or 

unreasonably delay the proceeding, the Commission or ALJ will grant the petition. 

The Commission or ALJ may impose appropriate conditions upon any intervenor's 

participation in the proceeding. 



 

 

UM 1484 – Opposition to Petition – 2 805 Broadway St. 
Vancouver, WA  98660 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

The Amended Petition should not be granted because, even though there could possibly 

be grounds for Petitioners to intervene, they have not stated them.  Moreover, there can be 

no question that Petitioner’s participation will, if not by design then by a consequence of 

the extraneous issues they wish to pursue, unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the 

record, and unreasonably delay the proceeding. 

The Petitioners allege as their primary interest for intervention their desire for the 

Commission to impose as a condition to the merger, “a requirement that infrastructure 

investments be made to provide redundant wireline service for affected customers in 

Lincoln and Tillamook Counties, including Lincoln City.”  See Amended Joint Petition, at 

p. 3, lines 20-24.  This is not the appropriate forum for the Petitioners to address concerns 

regarding the condition of service in the area.  If the Petitioners believe that CenturyLink 

has violated a Commission rule or state law, they should seek redress in an appropriate 

forum, such as, for example, a Commission complaint proceeding or a court complaint.  

The Petitioner’s bald contention that “it has no other effective1 venue” to address its 

allegations is not credible considering it appears the Petitioners have not even tried to 

assert its claims in any other manner.  The Commission certainly has broad jurisdiction to 

address utility service issues and if there is some harm the Petitioners believes they have 

incurred, it could certainly also seek an equitable remedy under common law before a 

court.2 

The very specific service complaint the Petitioners seek to insert into this 

proceeding is not proper in a merger case conducted under ORS 759.375 and .380, which 

                                                 
1 That a venue is not “effective” does not mean that it is not appropriate.  Nonetheless, certainly at 

the very least one should be tried before resorting to a more convenient (and improper) venue in 

which Joint Petitioners can attempt to leverage the Applicants with a minimal investment. 

2 See e.g., ORS 756.040, ORS 759.455, and Chapter 860-21 OAR. 



 

 

UM 1484 – Opposition to Petition – 3 805 Broadway St. 
Vancouver, WA  98660 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

requires the application of a “no harm” standard.3  The Petitioner’s overreaching should 

not be allowed, especially now when it has filed the petition badly missing the date set by 

the Commission for intervention (by 38 days) and after the parties have already begun 

substantial, meaningful negotiations.4  The timing and the overreaching nature of the 

Amended Joint Petition demonstrate that it is nothing more than an attempt to hold as 

hostage this merger transaction in order to exact a condition which the Petitioners fail to 

describe with any clarity, and that they have not even attempted to address through 

proper legal means. 

In addition, the Petitioners inappropriately rely on unsubstantiated factual 

allegations to support their petition.  While CenturyLink generally denies those 

allegations, they prove that the Petitioners seek to unreasonably expand the issues in the 

case and do not support the petition.  Even if the Commission were to lend any credence 

to the factual allegations that the Petitioners rely on to support their attempt to broaden 

the scope of this proceeding, the Commission would have to make complete factual 

findings, after a full hearing, in order to grant the intervention.  Thus, the Amended Joint 

Petition is improper procedurally and would burden the record and cause unreasonable 

delay. 

                                                 
3 In the Matter of Embarq Corporation and CenturyTel, Inc. Joint Application for Approval of Merger 

between the Two Companies and their Subsidiaries, Docket No. UM 1416, Order No. 09-169 (2009); see 

also In the Matter of Verizon Communications Inc. and Frontier Communications Corporation Joint 

Application for an Order Declining to Assert Jurisdiction Over, or, in the Alternative, Approving the 

Indirect Transfer of Control of Verizon Northwest Inc., Docket No. UM 1431, Order No 10-067 (2009); In 

the Matter of Malheur Home Telephone Company Application for an Order Approving Transaction, and 

Request for Expedited Consideration, Docket No. UM 1451, Order No. 09-483 (2009). 

4 Showing further disregard for the schedule set by the Commission in this proceeding, the 

Petitioners filed an amendment to its petition more than a week after the initial filing and just one 

day prior to the due date for response.  To ensure the Commission can address the petition 

expeditiously, and because the amendment does not appear to add much to the original, 

CenturyLink files this response now. 



 

 

UM 1484 – Opposition to Petition – 4 805 Broadway St. 
Vancouver, WA  98660 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

As a final point, if the Commission grants intervention as it is set forth in the 

Amended Joint Petition, it would set a precedent that would encourage in future 

proceedings a cavalcade of interested persons seeking to extract conditions that are beyond 

the scope of the Commission’s jurisdiction, in the context of a proceeding held in 

accordance with ORS 860.375 and .380.  Every city, county, and any other entity with 

grievances, valid or not, would come knocking at the Commission’s door with a laundry 

list of conditions for the Commission to impose.  Requests for such particularized relief 

outside the scope of the Commission’s statutory responsibility should be rejected and left 

to the appropriate forum so as not to unreasonably burden this proceeding. 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

For the reasons set forth above, the Amended Joint Petition should be denied and 

the Joint Applicants should be granted interested person status in the proceeding.  However, 



 

 

UM 1484 – Opposition to Petition – 5 805 Broadway St. 
Vancouver, WA  98660 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

should the Commission decide to grant the intervention, CenturyLink urges it to limit 

Petitioner’s participation to the issues that are relevant to the Commission’s no harm 

standard, and to specifically exclude the particular service issues that the Joint Applicants 

raise. 

   Respectfully submitted this 9th day of August 2010. 

 

By:_________________________ 

Charles L. Best 

OSB No. 78142 

Attorney at Law 

1631 NE Broadway, Suite 538 

Portland, OR 97232-1425 

Phone: (503) 287-7160 

Fax: (503) 287-7160 

chuck@charleslbest.com 

 

And 

 

William E. Hendricks 

CenturyLink 

805 Broadway Street 

Vancouver, WA 98660-3277 

Phone:  (360) 905-5949 

Fax:  (360) 905-5953 

Tre.Hendrcks@Embarq.com 

 

Attorney’s for Applicants 

mailto:Tre.Hendrcks@Embarq.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. UM-1484 

 
I certify that a true and correct copy of CenturyLink’s Opposition to Amended Joint Petition to 

Intervene was served on the following parties via electronic and US mail where applicable:   

 

1 

  
XO Communications, Inc. 
Rex Knowles 
XO Communications, Inc. 
7050 Union Park Ave Ste 400 
Midvale, UT 84047 
Email: rex.knowles@xo.com 
 

tw telecom 
Lyndall Nipps 
Vice President Regulatory 
tw telecom 
9665 Granite Ridge Dr.- Ste 500 
San Diego, CA 92123 
Email: lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com 
 

Covad 
Katherine K. Mudge 
Director, State Affairs & ILEC Relations 
Covad Communications Company 
7000 N Mopac Expressway, 2

nd
 Fl 

Austin, TX 78731 
Email: kmudge@covad.com 
 

Ater Wynne LLP 
Arthur Butler 
601 Union St Ste 1501 
Seattle, WA 98101-3981 
Email: aab@aterwynne.com 
 

Level 3 
Gregory L. Rogers 
Level 3 Communications, LLC 
1025 Eldorado Blvd 
Broomfield, CO 80021 
Email: greg.rogers@level3.com 
 

Citizens Utility Board of Oregon 
Gordon Feighner 
Energy Analyst 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
gordon@oregoncub.org 

Integra 
Karen L. Clauson 
Vice President, Law & Policy 
Integra Telecom 
6160 Golden Hills Drive 
Golden Valley, MN  55416 
Email: klclauson@integratelecom.com 
 

Citizens Utility Board of Oregon 
Robert Jenks 
Executive Director 
610 SW Broadway Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 
K.C. Halm 
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006 
Email: kchalm@dwt.com 
 

Charter Fiberlink OR – CCVII LLC 
Michael R. Moore 
12405 Powerscourt Dr. 
St. Louis, Missouri 63131 
michael.moore@chartercom.com 
 

Citizens Utility Board of Oregon 
G. Catriona McCracken 
Legal Counsel/Staff Atty 
610 SW Broadway – Ste 400 
Portland, OR  97205 
catriona@oregoncub.org 

Citizens Utility Board of Oregon 
Raymond Myers 
Attorney 
610 SW Broadway – Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
ray@oregoncub.org 

Citizens Utility Board of Oregon 

Kevin Elliott Parks 

Staff Attorney 

610 SW Broadway Ste 400 

Portland, OR 97205 

kevin@oregoncub.org 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 
Mark P. Trinchero 
1300 SW Fifth Ave Ste 2300 
Portland, OR 97201-5682 
marktrinchero@dwt.com 
 
 

mailto:rex.knowles@xo.com
mailto:lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com
mailto:kmudge@covad.com
mailto:aab@aterwynne.com
mailto:greg.rogers@level3.com
mailto:klclauson@integratelecom.com
mailto:kchalm@dwt.com
mailto:michael.moore@chartercom.com
mailto:catriona@oregoncub.org
mailto:ray@oregoncub.org
mailto:kevin@oregoncub.org
mailto:marktrinchero@dwt.com


 

- 2 - 

Department of Justice 

Jason W. Jones 

Assistant Attorney General 

Regulated Utility & Business Section 

1162 Court St NE 

Salem, OR  97301-4096 

jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

 

Economic Development Alliance 
Edwin B. Parker 
P.O. Box 402 
Gleneden Beach, OR 97388 
edparker@teleport.com 
 

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 

Adam Lowney 

419 SW 11
th

 Ave., Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 

adam@mcd-law.com 

 

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
Wendy McIndoo 
Office Manager 
419 SW 11

th
 Ave., Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 
wendy@mcd-law.com 
 

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 

Lisa F. Rackner 

Attorney 

419 SW 11
th

 Ave., Suite 400 

Portland, OR  97205 

lisa@mcd-law.com 

Priorityone Telecommunications, Inc. 

Kelly Mutch 

P.O. Box 758 

La Grande OR 97850-6462 

managers@p1tel.com 

 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 

Michael Dougherty 

P.O. Box 2148 

Salem, OR  97308-2148 

michael.dougherty@state.or.us 

Qwest Corporation 

Alex Duarte 

Corporate Counsel 

421 SW Oak St Ste 810 

Portland, OR  97204 

alex.duarte@qwest.com 

 

Qwest Corporation 

Mark Reynolds 

1600 7
th

 Ave. Rm 3206 

Seattle, WA 98191 

mark.reynolds3@qwest.com 

 

WSTC 

Adam Haas 

10425 SW Hawthorne Ln 

Portland, OR  97225 

adamhaas@convergecomm.com 

 

United Telephone Co. of the NW  

dba CenturyLink 

Barbara Young 

902 Wasco St ORHDRA0305 

Hood River, OR  97031 

barbara.c.young@centurylink.com 

 

360networks (USA) Inc. 

Michel Singer Nelson 

370 Interlocken Blvd Ste 600 

Broomfield Co. 80021-8015 

 

 

 

Converge Communications 

Marsha Spellman 

10425 SW Hawthorne Ln 

Portland, OR  97225 

marsha@convergecomm.com 

 

360networks (USA) Inc. 

Penny Stanley 

370 Interlocken Blvd Ste 600 

Broomfield, Co 80021-8015 

penny.stanley@360.net 

 

mailto:Jason.w.jones@state.or.us
mailto:edparker@teleport.com
mailto:adam@mcd-law.com
mailto:wendy@mcd-law.com
mailto:lisa@mcd-law.com
mailto:managers@p1tel.com
mailto:michael.dougherty@state.or.us
mailto:alex.duarte@qwest.com
mailto:mark.reynolds3@qwest.com
mailto:adamhaas@convergecomm.com
mailto:barbara.c.young@centurylink.com
mailto:marsha@convergecomm.com
mailto:penny.stanley@360.net


 

- 3 - 

Central Telephone Inc. 

Richard Stevens 

PO Box 25 

Goldendale, WA  98620 

rstevens@gorge.net 

 

Corporate Lawyers PC 

Frank G. Patrick 

PO Box 23119 

Portland, OR  97281 

fgplawpc@hotmail.com 

 

 

Graham & Dunn PC 

Judith Endejan 

2801 Alaskan Way Suite 300 

Seattle, WA  98121 

jendejan@grahamdunn.com 

 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 

Bryan Conway 

PO Box 2148 

Salem, OR  97308-2148 

bryan.conway@state.or.us 

 

Sprint Communications Co LP 

Diane Browning 

6450 Sprint Pkwy 

Overland Park, KS 66251 

diane.c.browning@sprint.com 

 

Sprint Communications Co. LP 

Kenneth Schifman 

6450 Sprint Pkwy 

Overland Park, KS 66251 

Kenneth.schifman@sprint.com 

 

Sprint Nextel 

Kristin L. Jacobson 

201 Mission St Ste 1500 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com 

T-Mobile USA Inc. 

Dave Conn 

12920 SE 38
th

 St 

Bellevue, WA 98006 

dave.conn@t-mobile.com 

 

Gray Plant Mooty 

Gregory Merz 

500 IDS Center 

80 S. Eighth St. 

Minneapolis, Mn 55402 

gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com 

 

CenturyLink 

John Felz 

Director Regulatory Operations 

5454 W. 110
th

 St KSOPKJ0502 

Overland Park, KS  66211 

john.felz@centurylink.com 

 
Ater Wynne LLP 
Joel Paisner 
601 Union St. Ste 5450 
Seattle, WA 98101-2327 
jrp@aterwynne.com 
 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 
Gregory J. Kopta 
1201 3

rd
 Ave Ste 2200 

Seattle, WA 98101 
Email: gregkopta@dwt.com 

QSI Consulting, Inc. 
Patrick L. Phipps 
Vice President 
3504 Sundance Dr. 
Springfield, IL  62711 

City of Lincoln City 
Douglas R Holbrook 
Attorney 
PO box 2087 
Newport, OR  97365 
doug@lawbyhs.com 
 

mailto:rstevens@gorge.net
mailto:fgplawpc@hotmail.com
mailto:jendejan@grahamdunn.com
mailto:bryan.conway@state.or.us
mailto:diane.c.browning@sprint.com
mailto:Kenneth.schifman@sprint.com
mailto:Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com
mailto:dave.conn@t-mobile.com
mailto:gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com
mailto:john.felz@centurylink.com
mailto:jrp@aterwynne.com
mailto:gregkopta@dwt.com
mailto:doug@lawbyhs.com


 

- 4 - 

Communication Connection 
Charles Jones 
Manager 
14250 NW Science Park Dr. – Ste B 
Portland, OR  97229 
charlesjones@cs-nw.com 
 

Northwest Public Communications Council 
Greg Marshall 
President 
2373 NW 185

th
 Ave. - #310 

Hillsboro, OR  97124 
gmarshall@corbantechnologies.com 
 

Pacific Northwest Payphone 
Randy Linderman 
1315 NW 185

th
 Ave. Ste 215 

Beaverton OR 97006-1947 
rlinderman@gofirestream.com 
 

 

 

DATED this 9
th

 day of August, 2010.   

 

_____________________________ 

Rhonda Kent 

mailto:charlesjones@cs-nw.com
mailto:gmarshall@corbantechnologies.com
mailto:rlinderman@gofirestream.com

