

805 Broadway, 8th Floor Vancouver, WA 98660

August 9, 2010

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attn: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street NE, Ste 215 Salem, Oregon 97301-2551

RE:

UM-1484 - Application for Approval of Merger between CenturyTel,

Inc. and Qwest Communications International, Inc.

Dear Commission:

Enclosed for filing is an original and three copies of CenturyLink's Opposition to Amended Joint Petition to Intervene in Docket No. UM-1484.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

William E. Hendricks

Encl.

WEH/rk

Ph: 360-905-5949 Fx: 360-905-5953

1					
2	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF				
3	OREGON				
4	UM 1484				
56	In the Matter of)				
7	CENTURYTEL, INC. OPPOSITION TO AMENDED JOINT				
8 9 0	Application for an Order to Approve the Indirect Transfer of Control of QWEST CORPORATION) (CORPORATION) (CORPORATION) (CORPORATION)				
1 2 3	CENTURYLINK'S OPPOSITION TO JOINT PETITION TO INTERVENE				
4	CenturyLink, Inc. ("CenturyLink") opposes the Amended Joint Petition to				
5	Intervene of the City of Lincoln City (the "City") and Lincoln and Tillamook Counties				
6	("Counties", collectively, "Petitioners") and urges the Commission to deny it. The				
7	Petitioner's intervention in this proceeding will likely cause unreasonable delay and will				
8	unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, and unreasonably delay the				
9	proceeding in violation of the OAR 860-012-0001.				
20	ARGUMENT				
21	Oregon Administrative Rule 860-012-0001 governs intervention and requires that:				
22 23 24 25	If the Commission or Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds the petitioner has sufficient interest in the proceeding and the petitioner's appearance and participation will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding, the Commission or ALJ will grant the petition The Commission or ALJ may impose appropriate conditions upon any intervenor participation in the proceeding.				

The Amended Petition should not be granted because, even though there could possibly be grounds for Petitioners to intervene, they have not stated them. Moreover, there can be no question that Petitioner's participation will, if not by design then by a consequence of the extraneous issues they wish to pursue, unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, and unreasonably delay the proceeding.

The Petitioners allege as their primary interest for intervention their desire for the Commission to impose as a condition to the merger, "a requirement that infrastructure investments be made to provide redundant wireline service for affected customers in Lincoln and Tillamook Counties, including Lincoln City." *See* Amended Joint Petition, at p. 3, lines 20-24. This is not the appropriate forum for the Petitioners to address concerns regarding the condition of service in the area. If the Petitioners believe that CenturyLink has violated a Commission rule or state law, they should seek redress in an appropriate forum, such as, for example, a Commission complaint proceeding or a court complaint. The Petitioner's bald contention that "it has no other effective1 venue" to address its allegations is not credible considering it appears the Petitioners have not even tried to assert its claims in any other manner. The Commission certainly has broad jurisdiction to address utility service issues and if there is some harm the Petitioners believes they have incurred, it could certainly also seek an equitable remedy under common law before a court.²

The very specific service complaint the Petitioners seek to insert into this proceeding is not proper in a merger case conducted under ORS 759.375 and .380, which

¹ That a venue is not "effective" does not mean that it is not appropriate. Nonetheless, certainly at the very least one should be tried before resorting to a more convenient (and improper) venue in which Joint Petitioners can attempt to leverage the Applicants with a minimal investment.

² See e.g., ORS 756.040, ORS 759.455, and Chapter 860-21 OAR.

requires the application of a "no harm" standard. ³ The Petitioner's overreaching should
not be allowed, especially now when it has filed the petition badly missing the date set by
the Commission for intervention (by 38 days) and after the parties have already begun
substantial, meaningful negotiations.4 The timing and the overreaching nature of the
Amended Joint Petition demonstrate that it is nothing more than an attempt to hold as
hostage this merger transaction in order to exact a condition which the Petitioners fail to
describe with any clarity, and that they have not even attempted to address through
proper legal means.

In addition, the Petitioners inappropriately rely on unsubstantiated factual allegations to support their petition. While CenturyLink generally denies those allegations, they prove that the Petitioners seek to unreasonably expand the issues in the case and do not support the petition. Even if the Commission were to lend any credence to the factual allegations that the Petitioners rely on to support their attempt to broaden the scope of this proceeding, the Commission would have to make complete factual findings, after a full hearing, in order to grant the intervention. Thus, the Amended Joint Petition is improper procedurally and would burden the record and cause unreasonable delay.

³ In the Matter of Embarq Corporation and CenturyTel, Inc. Joint Application for Approval of Merger between the Two Companies and their Subsidiaries, Docket No. UM 1416, Order No. 09-169 (2009); see also In the Matter of Verizon Communications Inc. and Frontier Communications Corporation Joint Application for an Order Declining to Assert Jurisdiction Over, or, in the Alternative, Approving the Indirect Transfer of Control of Verizon Northwest Inc., Docket No. UM 1431, Order No 10-067 (2009); In the Matter of Malheur Home Telephone Company Application for an Order Approving Transaction, and Request for Expedited Consideration, Docket No. UM 1451, Order No. 09-483 (2009).

⁴ Showing further disregard for the schedule set by the Commission in this proceeding, the Petitioners filed an amendment to its petition more than a week after the initial filing and just one day prior to the due date for response. To ensure the Commission can address the petition expeditiously, and because the amendment does not appear to add much to the original, CenturyLink files this response now.

1 As a final point, if the Commission grants intervention as it is set forth in the 2 Amended Joint Petition, it would set a precedent that would encourage in future 3 proceedings a cavalcade of *interested persons* seeking to extract conditions that are beyond 4 the scope of the Commission's jurisdiction, in the context of a proceeding held in 5 accordance with ORS 860.375 and .380. Every city, county, and any other entity with 6 grievances, valid or not, would come knocking at the Commission's door with a laundry 7 list of conditions for the Commission to impose. Requests for such particularized relief 8 outside the scope of the Commission's statutory responsibility should be rejected and left to the appropriate forum so as not to unreasonably burden this proceeding. 10 // 11 //12 // 13 // 14 // 15 // 16 //17 // 18 // 19 20 21 22 23 // 24 For the reasons set forth above, the Amended Joint Petition should be denied and

the Joint Applicants should be granted interested person status in the proceeding. However,

25

1	should the Commission decide to grant the intervention, CenturyLink urges it to limit				
2	Petitioner's participation to the issues that are relevant to the Commission's no harm				
3	standard, and to specifically exclude the particular service issues that the Joint Applicants				
4	raise.				
5	Respectfully submitted this 9th day of August 2010.				
6					
7	By:				
	Charles L. Best				
8	OSB No. 78142				
0	Attorney at Law				
9	1631 NE Broadway, Suite 538				
10	Portland, OR 97232-1425				
	Phone: (503) 287-7160				
11	Fax: (503) 287-7160				
12	chuck@charleslbest.com				
13					
	And				
14	William E. Hendricks				
15	CenturyLink				
16	805 Broadway Street				
	Vancouver, WA 98660-3277				
17	Phone: (360) 905-5949				
18	Fax: (360) 905-5953				
19	<u>Tre.Hendrcks@Embarq.com</u>				
20	Attorney's for Applicants				
21					
22					
23					
24					

25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. UM-1484

I certify that a true and correct copy of CenturyLink's Opposition to Amended Joint Petition to Intervene was served on the following parties via electronic and US mail where applicable:

XO Communications, Inc. Rex Knowles XO Communications, Inc. 7050 Union Park Ave Ste 400 Midvale, UT 84047 Email: rex.knowles@xo.com	tw telecom Lyndall Nipps Vice President Regulatory tw telecom 9665 Granite Ridge Dr Ste 500 San Diego, CA 92123 Email: lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com
Covad Katherine K. Mudge Director, State Affairs & ILEC Relations Covad Communications Company 7000 N Mopac Expressway, 2 nd Fl Austin, TX 78731 Email: kmudge@covad.com	Ater Wynne LLP Arthur Butler 601 Union St Ste 1501 Seattle, WA 98101-3981 Email: aab@aterwynne.com
Level 3 Gregory L. Rogers Level 3 Communications, LLC 1025 Eldorado Blvd Broomfield, CO 80021 Email: greg.rogers@level3.com	Citizens Utility Board of Oregon Gordon Feighner Energy Analyst 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205 gordon@oregoncub.org
Integra Karen L. Clauson Vice President, Law & Policy Integra Telecom 6160 Golden Hills Drive Golden Valley, MN 55416 Email: klclauson@integratelecom.com	Citizens Utility Board of Oregon Robert Jenks Executive Director 610 SW Broadway Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP K.C. Halm 1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 Email: kchalm@dwt.com	Charter Fiberlink OR – CCVII LLC Michael R. Moore 12405 Powerscourt Dr. St. Louis, Missouri 63131 michael.moore@chartercom.com
Citizens Utility Board of Oregon G. Catriona McCracken Legal Counsel/Staff Atty 610 SW Broadway – Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org Citizens Utility Board of Oregon Kevin Elliott Parks Staff Attorney 610 SW Broadway Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205 kevin@oregoncub.org	Citizens Utility Board of Oregon Raymond Myers Attorney 610 SW Broadway – Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205 ray@oregoncub.org DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP Mark P. Trinchero 1300 SW Fifth Ave Ste 2300 Portland, OR 97201-5682 marktrinchero@dwt.com

D	Foonamia Davidanment Allianas
Department of Justice	Economic Development Alliance Edwin B. Parker
Jason W. Jones	P.O. Box 402
Assistant Attorney General	Gleneden Beach, OR 97388
Regulated Utility & Business Section	edparker@teleport.com
1162 Court St NE	
Salem, OR 97301-4096	
jason.w.jones@state.or.us	
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
Adam Lowney	Wendy McIndoo
419 SW 11 th Ave., Suite 400	Office Manager 419 SW 11 th Ave., Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205	Portland, OR 97205
adam@mcd-law.com	wendy@mcd-law.com
	- Hondy Chitch Millson
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC	Priorityone Telecommunications, Inc.
Lisa F. Rackner	Kelly Mutch
Attorney	P.O. Box 758
419 SW 11 th Ave., Suite 400	La Grande OR 97850-6462
Portland, OR 97205	managers@p1tel.com
lisa@mcd-law.com	
Public Utility Commission of Oregon	Qwest Corporation
Michael Dougherty	Alex Duarte
P.O. Box 2148	Corporate Counsel
Salem, OR 97308-2148	421 SW Oak St Ste 810
michael.dougherty@state.or.us	Portland, OR 97204
	alex.duarte@qwest.com
Qwest Corporation	WSTC
Mark Reynolds	Adam Haas
1600 7 th Ave. Rm 3206	10425 SW Hawthorne Ln
Seattle, WA 98191	Portland, OR 97225
mark.reynolds3@qwest.com	adamhaas@convergecomm.com
	warman o con congression.
United Telephone Co. of the NW	360networks (USA) Inc.
dba CenturyLink	Michel Singer Nelson
Barbara Young	370 Interlocken Blvd Ste 600
902 Wasco St ORHDRA0305	Broomfield Co. 80021-8015
Hood River, OR 97031	
barbara.c.young@centurylink.com	
Converge Communications	360networks (USA) Inc.
Marsha Spellman	Penny Stanley
10425 SW Hawthorne Ln	370 Interlocken Blvd Ste 600
Portland, OR 97225	Broomfield, Co 80021-8015
marsha@convergecomm.com	penny.stanley@360.net

Central Telephone Inc.	Corporate Lawyers PC
Richard Stevens	Frank G. Patrick
PO Box 25	PO Box 23119
Goldendale, WA 98620	Portland, OR 97281
rstevens@gorge.net	fgplawpc@hotmail.com
Graham & Dunn PC	Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Judith Endejan	Bryan Conway
2801 Alaskan Way Suite 300	PO Box 2148
Seattle, WA 98121	Salem, OR 97308-2148
jendejan@grahamdunn.com	bryan.conway@state.or.us
Sprint Communications Co LP	Sprint Communications Co. LP
Diane Browning	Kenneth Schifman
6450 Sprint Pkwy	6450 Sprint Pkwy
Overland Park, KS 66251	Overland Park, KS 66251
diane.c.browning@sprint.com	Kenneth.schifman@sprint.com
Sprint Nextel	T-Mobile USA Inc.
Kristin L. Jacobson	Dave Conn
201 Mission St Ste 1500	12920 SE 38 th St
San Francisco, CA 94105	Bellevue, WA 98006
Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com	dave.conn@t-mobile.com
Gray Plant Mooty	CenturyLink
Gregory Merz	John Felz
500 IDS Center	Director Regulatory Operations
80 S. Eighth St.	5454 W. 110 th St KSOPKJ0502
Minneapolis, Mn 55402	Overland Park, KS 66211
gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com	john.felz@centurylink.com
Aton Wymno LLD	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Ater Wynne LLP Joel Paisner	
601 Union St. Ste 5450	Gregory J. Kopta 1201 3 rd Ave Ste 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-2327	Seattle, WA 98101
jrp@aterwynne.com	Email: gregkopta@dwt.com
QSI Consulting, Inc.	City of Lincoln City
Patrick L. Phipps	Douglas R Holbrook
Vice President	Attorney
3504 Sundance Dr.	PO box 2087
Springfield, IL 62711	Newport, OR 97365 doug@lawbyhs.com
	doug & lawbylis.com
	1

Communication Connection	Northwest Public Communications Council
Charles Jones	Greg Marshall
Manager	President
14250 NW Science Park Dr. – Ste B	2373 NW 185 th Ave #310
Portland, OR 97229	Hillsboro, OR 97124
charlesjones@cs-nw.com	gmarshall@corbantechnologies.com
Pacific Northwest Payphone	
Randy Linderman 1315 NW 185 th Ave. Ste 215	
Beaverton OR 97006-1947	
rlinderman@gofirestream.com	

DATED this 9 th day of August, 2010).	
Rhonda Kent		